August 3, 1971

S

The Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held July 6-7-26 and 27, 1971 were read and approved.

COMISSIONERS! PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MONTHLY reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file,

BILLS as follows were audited and approved for payment.’

Wyoming Retirement System

Merwyn Powell

R. W. Agnicar
Chevron 0il Co.
John Moore "
Texaco Inc.

Pat Lasco

City Steam Laundry
Olson Enterprises
Bob Armbruster

Casper Grind & Supply Co.

Chief Tire Company
Edgar Daugherty

Ellis Blacksmith Shop
Fred E. Gibbs

Town of Hanna

J. H. Kaspar Bil Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Maberry's Gass Shop
Rawlins Automotive
Wyoming Machinery Co,
Pitney-Bowes Inc.
City Water Department

Pacific Powyer & Light
Workmen's Comp. Dep't
R.G.Engstrom

Mary Bradford

Iris Delude

Lillian Newell
Rubyalice Ross

Helen Sturm

LaVerne Ziler
Valaerie Ross

B. G. Michie
Marie Backstrom
Moreen Day
Mary Aydelott
Mina Woodhouse

R. A. Hakala
Beverly Wiseman
Hazel Matson

C. W. Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh
E. H. Breniman
James D. McCullouch
Edward Tierney
John D. Moore
Diana Dee Sanchez
Paul Fultz

R. J. Korkow
Glen Glidden

Rpy Sims

Joe W. Evans

Rod Johnson

Lin Bashford
Martha, Arellano

Oscar A. Hall

K. ,W. Keldsen

Alice L. Newell
Beverly Sjolin
Charlotte Romick

Ruth Cables

St. Street Bank & Trust
Christel Humphreys T

Jake Cruz’
Grace Cruz

Carl H. Anderson
David Brooks .

George F. Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Richard Corson
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson

Robert J. Korkow
Theodore Lindi

John Maddoni Sr.

Soc.Sec.1l/4 ending June 1971
Deputy Filed Assessor-Salary
Sheriff-Rescue Unit
Sheriff-Car Expense

- Deputy Sheriff-Expense

Sheriff-Car Expense
Attorney-Secretary-Salary
C.H.& Jail-Laundry
Welfare Office-Rent July
R & B Contract Labor

o oo
Ro R Re

B Repairs

B Contract Labor

B Water Apr Msy June
B Gas

B

B

Postage Meter Rent
Water Service

Electric Service

R & B Apr-May-June
County Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Députy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Ass't Clerk-Salary

County Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treagurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Ass't Treasurer- Salary

County Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Députy Assessor-Salary

County Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary & Jailor
Dgp.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Dép.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary

DEputy Sheriff-& Steno. Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary

. Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary

Jail-Matron Salary

County Attorney-Salary
Deputy Attorney-Salary
Aftorney Sec. Salary
Co.Agent-Sec. Salary

Clerk of Court-Salary
Dgp.Clerk of Court -Salary
Cables-Assignment
Clerk-Clerk of Court-Salary

J.Custodian-Salary
J.Custodian-Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
B Salary
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4141,97

358.63
30.00 -

e 6,17

15.35
30.01
15.07
7.93
290.00
78.00
271,00
28.40
125.00

3.00
105.00
15.00
508.48
144,36
8.77
310.73
840,46
30.00
14733

256.46
63.65
674,20
341,75
- 270.35
273.75
283.15
286.65
105,70
127.41

. 605.73
353.75
278.25
265.65
378.25

604,93
" 356.05
285.05

. 666.23
405.30
181.20
-407.80
363.80
367.70
291.40 .
157.15 .

134,70

69.85

. 22.45

112.25

22,45
346,50

163.00 ..

642.59 °
- 352.70
310.40
592,88
303.65
50.00
73.84

421.00
251.10

448,25
521,47
413.25
W7k, 25
L23,45
Lk, 25
510,40
448,25
125.72
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Bustgr Makinen

Joe Mascarenas
C.C.Credit Bureau
Melton Newell

L, C. Pendleton

L. C. Reed

Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
Frank R, Tatum
Charlotte A. Harberts
County Treasurer
Mountain Bell

James O. Young

Snake River Press
Singer Friden Division
Rawlins National Bank
Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.

C & N Office Machines
Sun Publishing Co.
Atlantic Richfield
Lin Bashford

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Earls' Standard

Sands Cafe’

Edward Tierney

Texaco Inc.

Zeiger Enterprises

Sherry Rodabaugh
Flora A. Garinger
Northern Gas Co.
John Zakovich
Robert D, Paul

C. W. Ogbutrn
Wyo.Distr.Inc.
Bush Motor” Service
J. 4. Chev. Cad.

Dixon Garage
Drifters Inn

Fleming Implement Co.
Kilmer's Wynn Service
Kinnaman Suplply Co.
H, Larsen Inc.

Shepard's -’
U.S.Weld,Sup.Inc
Zep., Mfg. Co.

J. E. Cashman M, D,
Xerox Corp.

Wyo. Ind. Institute
Wyo. Girls® School
Rawlins Newspapers Inc
Richard S,® Barker
Myrtle McJunkin

Cecil Johnson

John Niland

John Ortén

Gene T.McMillen

Dorothy Tolleth
Lyle R. Anderson
Ronald W. Paul
Glenda K. Stauffer
Ralphine Yoki

Edna M. Jackson
Frank S. Conaway
F. B. Cronberg
Jerry Armijo
Robert F. Garvin

Ralph W. Jons
Donald S. Johnson
Carl L. Vyvey
Eerbert Wojahn

Ann C, Shepard
Jeanne Wilson
Eppie Esquibel -
State Highway Dep't
G. W, Leavengood
Ronald Sjogren

Wyo. Dep't. of Revenue
R. A. Hakala

Ny

Rawlins Newspapers Inc.

Continental Oil Co. K.City
Continental 0il Co. Denver

Continental 0il Co. K.C.

Rawlins Fire Ext.Service

R. J. Smith & Assaciates

R & B Salary

R & B Salary
Mascarenas-Assmn't

R & B Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary &Fireman
Salary

Salary

P. H.N. Sec. Secretary
Assignments & Jurors
Telephone Service

T oUW
Ro Ro Ro Ro Qo
oW w

Justice Peace-Salary
Commissioner's Subscription
Co.Clerk-Annual Maint.
Safety Deposit Boxes

Treas. Supplies
Treas.Advertising
Treas.Slpplies
Treas.Supplies & Adv.

* Sheriff-Car Expense

Dep.Sheriff-Expense

Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Rescue Unit
Sheriff-Rgoscue Unit meals
Sheriff-Mileage
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Car Expense

Co.Attorney-Sec.Salary
Justice Peace Rent

Gas Service

Prisoners Board-Green River
Prisonerw Care

Prisoners Board

C.H.& J. Supplies

R & B Repairs

R & B Parts

"R & B Gas & 0il

R & B Parts )
R & B Meals & Room
R & B Parts

R & B Parts

R & B Parts

"R & B Supplies &CH&J
R & B Supplies
R&B Gas & 0Oil

R & B Supplies

R & B Supplies

Health Officer-Salary
Supplies-Xerox

Maps \

Care of Boys

Care of Girls

Supplies & Adv.
Justice Peace-Rgnt
Dep.Assessor-Salary
Assessor Assist-Salary
Com.Per diem & Expense
Com.Per diem & expense
Com.Per diem & expense

Home Dem.Agent Mil & Exp
Co.Agent-Mil & Expense
Dep.Agent-Mil & Expense
CBurt Witness

Court Witness

Justice Peace-Rent

Justice Peace-Rent & Salary
Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage
C. H. & J. Roof repairs
Trash Hauling

Water Com.Sal & Mileage
Water Com.Sal June & July
Water Com.Sal & Mileage
Water Com.Sal & Mileage
Health Nurse Mil & Exp
Health Nurse Mil & Exp
Health office janitor-Sal
State Radios

Civil Defense Dir. Sal & Exp
R & B Labor

Fire Dep't License plate
Assessor-Mil &nExp

456.85
L68.55
25.00
L51.45
456.85
477.00
550.18
67.35
456.85
306.20
1650.53
618.98

221.89
5.00

© 36,00
9000
3.:60
18.48
20.44
51.82
15.61

61.02
91.49
2.36

5.60 -

12.50
12.00

2.35

20.55

12,50
20.00
20.77
161.95
18.00
-628.00
20.08
25.50
28.55
9.01
106.30
49,60

19.13
30.60
4s1.24
65.66
7.00
17.15
15.75
31.45
165.90
100.00

5.64
134,00
15.50
231.89
20.00
283.10

276.90 -

219.43

i3

118.03 -

429,44
196.34
39.00
10.76
20,00
145,40
49.00
90.00

297.89

520,80"

318.20
338.60
111.25
119.74

47,50 -
150,00

103.84
86.19

1.00
72.96

R
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Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
August P5‘1971. The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent. ¢
BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Baggs School District No. 1. Rawlins School District No. 3. Hanna School District No, 4.

Medicine Bow School District No. 6. Saratoga School District No. 9, McFadden School District No. 24 . . {

Evelyn Hansen, Treasurer of Elk Mountain, 8-1-71 to 8-1-72 $6000.00.

COUNTY ;ICENSES: There being no protests entered, the Board fe-newed the following liquor licenses;‘

0ld Baldy Club, Saratoga, Wyo. Limited Liquor License No. 166, 8-23-71 to 8-23-72 $100.00
Ten Mile Inn, Saratoga, Wyo. Retail Liquor License No. 167~ 8-11-71 to 8-11-72 $300.00
A Bar A Ranch, Encampment,Wyo. Retail Liquor License No. 168 8-9-71 to 8-9-72 $300.00
TAX ABATEMENT: granted to Phillip E, Weber of Baggs account of erroneous assessment. $ 75.05
S4LE OF COUNTY PROPZRTY : Lots 11 and 12 in block 3 South side addition to Rawlins-Pedra Gomez - $340.80.

COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION: Merwyn Powell of Saratoga was re-appointed as a member of the County

Planning & Zoning Commission, term to expire Dec. &, 1973.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:;@

Sept. 7, 1971

County Clerk off C inmissioners

‘cvv/fzhairman

COMMISSIONERS PROCEZDINGS
REGULAR MEETIAG

The Board met at 10:00 A.M..all members present, John Niland, Chairman.
The miﬁutes of meetings held August 3 and 4, 1971 were read and approved.
MONTHLY RZPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The foilowing bills were approved for payment.

C. R. Sheehan Postage 300.00
Chevron 0Oil Co, Sheriff-Car expense L.oL
Holding's Little America Sheriff-Car expense 22.66
L. C. Waldron R & B Contract Labor 360.00
Rawlins Water Department Water Service 189.90
VWialter F. Harrison C.H.& J. Supplies 40.82
Itek Business Products County Clerk-Supplies 323.00
Sun Publishing Co. Treasurer-Supplies 3335
Rod Johnson Deputy Sheriff-Mileage 21.40
John D, Moore Deputy Sheriff-Expense 9.33
Continental 0il Company Sheriff-Car Expense 34.98
Phillips Petroleum Co. Sheriff-Car Expense 3.69
Lanier Products Co. Attorney- Supplies 10.92
Stanfield's Attorney- Supplies L.90
Poisonlab Incorporated Coroner-Blood Test 60.00
Gibson's Discount County Agent-Supplies 15.60
Livestock Feed & Sup. Co. County Agent-Supplies 1.55
Rawlins Raceways Shop County Agent-Supplies . 7.16
Marion Wilcox Court-Witness 15.00
Jean S. Moore Court-Witness 39,00
Anna Marie Emery Court-Witness 15.00
E. Ramong Ring Jr. Court-Witness 15.00
Luke T. Magsengill Court-Witness 37.80
Childress Electric C.H. & J. Supplies 2.31
Scherer Company Health Nurse-Supplies 7.00
Wyo. Federal Prop. Agency Shirley Basin Fire Dep't 117.00
Deane M. Miller J.P.Bond Premium 15.75
Burgess Bros. R & B Supplies- 8.08
Dixon Garage R & B Gas & REpairs 90.82
Ellis Blacksmith Shop R & B Repairs - 5.00
H. Larsen Inc R & B Supplies 28.25

Treasurer-Supplies 12,00

C.& N Office Machines

T S
August 3, 1971
Gilbert Blumenthal Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 123.60
Workmen's Comp.Dep't Comp.R & B & Janitors 24,47
Workmen's Comp.Dep't Comp.Peace Cfficers _ 68.37
Wyo. Retire System Employees Co. Retirement 1054.65
Wyo. Retire System County Portion Retirement 1054, 54
Wyo. Medical Service Blue Cross Ins. Employees 471,40
OChio Life Ins. Co. Life Ins. Employees , 96.95
Colonial Ijfe & Acc. Ins. Insurance-Employees . 7' 56.90
Pacific Power & Light Co. Electric Service ' S 297.43
First National Bank Withholding tax 2053.20
Wyo. Rgtire System Social Security-July 1549.29




