

August 3, 1971

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held July 6-7-26 and 27, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

BILLS as follows were audited and approved for payment.

Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec. 1/4 ending June 1971	4141.97
Merwyn Powell	Deputy Filed Assessor-Salary	358.63
R. W. Agnicar	Sheriff-Rescue Unit	30.00
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	6.17
John Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Expense	15.35
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Car Expense	30.01
Pat Lasco	Attorney-Secretary-Salary	15.07
City Steam Laundry	C.H. & Jail-Laundry	7.93
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Office-Rent July	290.00
Bob Armbruster	R & B Contract Labor	78.00
Casper Grind & Supply Co.	R & B Labor	271.00
Chief Tire Company	R & B Tires	28.40
Edgar Daugherty	R & B Contract Labor	125.00
 Ellis Blacksmith Shop	 R & B Repairs	 3.00
Fred E. Gibbs	R & B Contract Labor	105.00
Town of Hanna	R & B Water Apr May June	15.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	R & B Gas	508.48
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	144.36
Maberry's Gass Shop	R & B Parts	8.77
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	310.73
Wyoming Machinery Co.	R & B Parts	840.46
Pitney-Bowes Inc.	Postage Meter Rent	30.00
City Water Department	Water Service	147.33
 Pacific Power & Light	 Electric Service	 256.46
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	R & B Apr-May-June	63.65
R.G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	674.20
Mary Bradford	Deputy Clerk-Salary	341.75
Iris DeLude	Deputy Clerk-Salary	270.35
Lillian Newell	Deputy Clerk-Salary	273.75
Rubyalice Ross	Deputy Clerk-Salary	283.15
Helen Sturm	Deputy Clerk-Salary	286.65
LaVerne Ziler	Deputy Clerk-Salary	105.70
Valerie Ross	Ass't Clerk-Salary	127.41
 B. G. Michie	 County Treasurer-Salary	 605.73
Marie Backstrom	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	353.75
Moreen Day	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	278.25
Mary Aydelott	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	265.65
Mina Woodhouse	Ass't Treasurer- Salary	378.25
 R. A. Hakala	 County Assessor-Salary	 604.93
Beverly Wiseman	Deputy Assessor-Salary	356.05
Hazel Matson	Deputy Assessor-Salary	285.05
 C. W. Ogburn	 County Sheriff-Salary	 666.23
Floyd Rodabaugh	Deputy Sheriff-Salary & Jailor	405.30
E. H. Breniman	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	181.20
James D. McCullouch	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	407.80
Edward Tierney	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	363.80
John D. Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	367.70
Diana Dee Sanchez	Deputy Sheriff- & Steno. Salary	291.40
Paul Fultz	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	157.15
R. J. Korkow	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	134.70
Glen Glidden	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	69.85
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	22.45
Joe W. Evans	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	112.25
Rod Johnson	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	22.45
Lin Bashford	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	346.50
Martha Arellano	Jail-Matron Salary	163.00
 Oscar A. Hall	 County Attorney-Salary	 642.59
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy Attorney-Salary	352.70
Alice L. Newell	Attorney Sec. Salary	310.40
Beverly Sjolin	Co. Agent-Sec. Salary	323.20
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	592.88
Ruth Cables	Dep. Clerk of Court -Salary	303.65
St. Street Bank & Trust	Cables-Assignment	50.00
Christel Humphreys	Clerk-Clerk of Court-Salary	73.84
 Jake Cruz	 C.H. & J. Custodian-Salary	 421.00
Grace Cruz	C.H. & J. Custodian-Salary	251.10
 Carl H. Anderson	 R & B Salary	 448.25
David Brooks	R & B Salary	465.55
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Salary	521.47
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Salary	413.25
Richard Corson	R & B Salary	474.25
Wilbert Irene	R & B Salary	425.45
D. M. Jackson	R & B Salary	444.25
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Salary	510.40
Theodore Lindi	R & B Salary	448.25
John Maddoni Sr.	R & B Salary	125.72

Aug. 3, 1971		
Buster Makinen	R & B Salary	456.85
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Salary	468.55
C.C.Credit Bureau	Mascarenas-Assmn't	25.00
Melton Newell	R & B Salary	451.45
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Salary	456.85
L. C. Reed	R & B Salary	477.00
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Salary & Fireman	550.18
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Salary	67.35
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Salary	456.85
Charlotte A. Harberts	P. H.N. Sec. Secretary	306.20
County Treasurer	Assignments & Jurors	1650.53
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	618.98
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	221.89
Snake River Press	Commissioner's Subscription	5.00
Singer Friden Division	Co.Clerk-Annual Maint.	36.00
Rawlins National Bank	Safety Deposit Boxes	9.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Treas. Supplies	3.60
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Treas. Advertising	18.48
C & N Office Machines	Treas. Supplies	20.44
Sun Publishing Co.	Treas. Supplies & Adv.	51.82
Atlantic Richfield	Sheriff-Car Expense	15.61
Lin Bashford	Dep.Sheriff-Expense	3.09
Continental Oil Co. K.City	Sheriff-Car Expense	61.01
Continental Oil Co. Denver	Sheriff-Car Expense	91.49
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	2.36
Earls' Standard	Sheriff-Rescue Unit	5.60
Sands Cafe	Sheriff-Rescue Unit meals	12.50
Edward Tierney	Sheriff-Mileage	12.00
Texaco Inc:	Sheriff-Car Expense	2.35
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car Expense	20.55
Sherry Rodabaugh	Co.Attorney-Sec.Salary	12.50
Flora A. Garinger	Justice Peace Rent	20.00
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	20.77
John Zakovich	Prisoners Board-Green River	161.95
Robert D. Paul	Prisoners Care	18.00
C. W. Ogburn	Prisoners Board	628.00
Wyo.Distr.Inc.	C.H.& J. Supplies	20.08
Bush Motor Service	R & B Repairs	25.50
J. A. Chev. Cad.	R & B Parts	28.55
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	R & B Gas & Oil	9.01
Dixon Garage	R & B Parts	106.30
Drifters Inn	R & B Meals & Room	49.60
Fleming Implement Co.	R & B Parts	19.13
Kilmer's Wynn Service	R & B Parts	30.60
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	451.24
H. Larsen Inc.	R & B Supplies & CH&J	65.66
Rawlins Fire Ext.Service	R & B Supplies	7.00
Shepard's	R & B Gas & Oil	117.15
U.S.Weld.Sup.Inc	R & B Supplies	15.75
Zep. Mfg. Co.	R & B Supplies	31.45
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Salary	165.90
Xerox Corp.	Supplies-Xerox	100.00
R. J. Smith & Associates	Maps	5.64
Wyo. Ind. Institute	Care of Boys	134.00
Wyo. Girls' School	Care of Girls	15.50
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies & Adv.	231.89
Richard S. Barker	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Myrtle McJunkin	Dep.Assessor-Salary	283.10
Cecil Johnson	Assessor Assist-Salary	276.90
John Niland	Com.Per diem & Expense	219.43
John Ortan	Com.Per diem & expense	95.21
Gene T. McMillen	Com.Per diem & expense	74.34
Dorothy Tollett	Home Dem.Agent Mil & Exp	118.03
Lyle R. Anderson	Co.Agent-Mil & Expense	429.44
Ronald W. Paul	Dep.Agent-Mil & Expense	196.34
Glenda K. Stauffer	Court Witness	39.00
Ralphine Yoki	Court Witness	10.76
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Rent & Salary	146.40
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	49.00
Jerry Armijo	C. H. & J. Roof repairs	90.00
Robert F. Garvin	Trash Hauling	15.00
Ralph W. Jons	Water Com.Sal & Mileage	297.89
Donald S. Johnson	Water Com.Sal June & July	520.80
Carl L. Vyvey	Water Com.Sal & Mileage	318.20
Herbert Wojahn	Water Com.Sal & Mileage	338.60
Ann C. Shepard	Health Nurse Mil & Exp	111.25
Jeanne Wilson	Health Nurse Mil & Exp	119.74
Eppie Esquibel -	Health office janitor-Sal	47.40
State Highway Dep't	State Radios	150.00
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Dir. Sal & Exp	103.84
Ronald Sjogren	R & B Labor	86.19
Wyo. Dep't. of Revenue	Fire Dep't License plate	1.00
R. A. Hakala	Assessor-Mil & Exp	72.96

August 3, 1971		
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	123.60
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Comp.R & B & Janitors	24.47
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Comp. Peace Officers	68.37
Wyo. Retire System	Employees Co. Retirement	1054.65
Wyo. Retire System	County Portion Retirement	1054.54
Wyo. Medical Service	Blue Cross Ins. Employees	471.40
Ohio Life Ins. Co.	Life Ins. Employees	96.95
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	Insurance-Employees	56.90
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	297.43
First National Bank	Withholding tax	2953.20
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security-July	1549.29

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

August 4, 1971. The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent.

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Baggs School District No. 1. Rawlins School District No. 3. Hanna School District No. 4. Medicine Bow School District No. 6. Saratoga School District No. 9, McFadden School District No. 24. Evelyn Hansen, Treasurer of Elk Mountain, 8-1-71 to 8-1-72 \$6000.00.

COUNTY LICENSES: There being no protests entered, the Board re-newed the following liquor licenses.

Old Baldy Club, Saratoga, Wyo. Limited Liquor License No. 166, 8-23-71 to 8-23-72	\$100.00
Ten Mile Inn, Saratoga, Wyo. Retail Liquor License No. 167- 8-11-71 to 8-11-72	\$300.00
A Bar A Ranch, Encampment, Wyo. Retail Liquor License No. 168 8-9-71 to 8-9-72	\$300.00

TAX ABATEMENT: granted to Phillip E. Weber of Baggs account of erroneous assessment. \$ 75.05

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lots 11 and 12 in block 3 South side addition to Rawlins-Pedra Gomez \$340.80.

COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION: Merwyn Powell of Saratoga was re-appointed as a member of the County Planning & Zoning Commission, term to expire Dec. 4, 1973.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

John Niland Chairman

Sept. 7, 1971

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M..all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held August 3 and 4, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

C. R. Sheehan	Postage	300.00
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	4.94
Holding's Little America	Sheriff-Car expense	22.66
L. C. Waldron	R & B Contract Labor	360.00
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	189.90
Walter F. Harrison	C.H. & J. Supplies	40.82
Itek Business Products	County Clerk-Supplies	323.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Treasurer-Supplies	33.35
Rod Johnson	Deputy Sheriff-Mileage	21.40
John D. Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Expense	9.33
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff-Car Expense	34.98
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	3.69
 Lanier Products Co.	 Attorney- Supplies	10.92
Stanfield's	Attorney- Supplies	4.90
Poisonlab Incorporated	Coroner-Blood Test	60.00
Gibson's Discount	County Agent-Supplies	15.60
Livestock Feed & Sup. Co.	County Agent-Supplies	1.55
Rawlins Raceways Shop	County Agent-Supplies	7.16
Marion Wilcox	Court-Witness	15.00
Jean S. Moore	Court-Witness	39.00
Anna Marie Emery	Court-Witness	15.00
E. Ramón Ring Jr.	Court-Witness	15.00
Luke T. Massengill	Court-Witness	37.80
 Childress Electric	 C.H. & J. Supplies	2.31
Scherer Company	Health Nurse-Supplies	7.00
Wyo. Federal Prop. Agency	Shirley Basin Fire Dep't	117.00
Deane M. Miller	J.P. Bond Premium	15.75
Burgess Bros.	R & B Supplies	8.08
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas & Repairs	90.82
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	R & B Repairs	5.00
H. Larsen Inc	R & B Supplies	28.25
C & N Office Machines	Treasurer-Supplies	12.00